
SEMINOLE COUNTY GOVERNMENT
AGENDA MEMORANDUM

MOTION/RECOMMENDATION:
Approve Amendment #1 to PS-5174-04/AJR with Connect Consulting, Inc., Newberry, Florida, 
to increase rates as identified in the revised Exhibit C included in the Amendment. Also,
approve the estimated annual expenditures as previously approved by the Board by an 
additional $300,000.00 per year resulting in a new annual estimate of $800,000.00. 

BACKGROUND:

PS-5174-04/AJR provides professional hydrogeologic and well construction oversight services 
to permit, design, construct, repair and test new and existing wells and well head 
appurtenances and pumps. Services also included in the scope are water supply planning, 
consumptive use permitting, hydrogeologic studies, ground water modeling, aquifer 
performance testing, monitoring data evaluation, permit compliance monitoring, and biological 
impact assessments.

On March 8, 2005 the Board awarded this Agreement to Connect Consulting, Inc. of 
Newberry, Florida. Connect Consulting, Inc. has not exercised the 5% per year escalation 
factor in their Agreement and has been billing at the 2005 rates. They have submitted a rate 
increase (see revised Exhibit C included in the Amendment), to the Environmental Services 
Department who have reviewed and approved the increase. The amount of the increase is 
10% which is less than it would have been for 2008 had Connect Consulting, Inc. requested
increases annually as allowed by their Agreement.

Since award, staff has accelerated the recommended implementations through the CIP Master 
Planning efforts in order to maintain compliance with current regulations.

Connect Consulting, Inc. is currently implementing well head protection improvements 
including the correction of well operational deficiencies found during ongoing work. Several 
well improvement projects have been identified:

 -Lake Hayes Wells #1 and #2, casing repairs;

 -Lake Monroe Well #1R, equip and connect (after Well #1 failure);

 -Hydrogeological Services for Markham Well #4, (FDEP permitting and well drilling 

 Consent 1/8/2008 Item # 5

 
SUBJECT: Amendment #1 to Professional Services: PS-5174-04/AJR-Master Agreement for
Hydrogeologic and Well Construction Repair Services

DEPARTMENT: Administrative Services DIVISION: Purchasing and Contracts

AUTHORIZED BY: Frank Raymond CONTACT: Diane Reed EXT:

County-wide Ray Hooper



oversight);

 -Indian Hills, (possible improvements after review of geophysical logs currently being 
compiled).

The following is a summary of the annual estimated cost of the agreement:

Original Board Approved Estimated Amount                 $500,000.00

Requested Increase Usage per Year                           $300,000.00

Revised Board Annual Estimated Amount                    $800,000.00

Work will be issued by Work Orders as required and funded within approved budget amounts.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends that the Board approve Amendment #1 to the Agreement for the rate 
increase and approve an increase to the estimated annual expenditure for PS-5174-04/AJR-
Master Agreement for Hydrogeologic and Well Construction/Repair Services by an additional 
$300,000.00 per year resulting in a new annual estimate of $800,000.00.

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Amendment

Additionally Reviewed By:

County Attorney Review ( Ann Colby )gfedcb










	Item Memo
	957_2007
	PS-5174-04 Amendment #1.pdf


